

No. 10-1792

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit

LORI KENNEDY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

VILLA ST. CATHERINE, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT THE NORTHERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI, ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS  
IN SUPPORT OF VILLA ST. CATHERINE, INC. AND  
URGING REVERSAL OF THE ORDER BELOW**

---

Kevin Theriot  
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND  
15192 Rosewood  
Leawood, Kansas 66224  
Telephone: (913) 685-8000  
Facsimile: (913) 685-8001  
ktheriot@telladf.org  
Counsel for Amici

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
The Alliance Defense Fund (“ADF”).....	1
The National Association of Evangelicals (“NAE”).....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS’ RIGHT TO TEACH THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEFS TO EMPLOYEES AND REQUIRE CONFORMANCE TO THEM.....	5
II. SUBJECTING RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS TO RELIGIOUS HARASSMENT CLAIMS WILL SEVERELY RESTRICT THEIR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM.....	7
A. Hostile Work Environment .....	8
B. Coercion .....	12
III. ALLOWING EMPLOYEES TO AVOID THE § 702(a) EXEMPTION BY ALLEGING RETALIATION IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS RELIGIOUS FREEDOM.....	13
Conclusion .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of N.J.*,  
 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 8, 9, 13

*Brown Transport Corp. v. Human Relations Com’n.*,  
 578 A.2d 555 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990) .....13

*Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos*,  
 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 7, 11

*Delelegne v. Kinney Sys., Inc.*,  
 2004 WL 1281071 (D. Mass. June 10, 2004).....10

*EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.*,  
 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....10

*EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.*,  
 859 F.2d 610 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....10

*Faragher v. Boca Raton*,  
 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....8

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....9

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral*,  
 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....6

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....4

*Venters v. City of Delphi*,  
 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 8, 12

*Virts v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Delaware*,  
 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002) .....13

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Carl H. Esbeck, *Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation*, 2011 Utah L. Rev. \_\_\_\_, 107 .....14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.1 ..... iv

Local Rule 26.1 ..... iv

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, amici make the following disclosures:

1. We are NOT a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
2. We do NOT have any parent corporations.
3. We do NOT have stock that is owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity.
4. There is NOT a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity that has a direct financial interest in the outcome of the litigation.
5. We are NOT a trade association.
6. This case does NOT arise out of a bankruptcy proceeding.

These disclosures were also made and served on Appellants and Appellees on September 21, 2010.
